
SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/24 Mike Grahek

1

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

alaska.edu/procurement/vendors"

  1

  **CHANGE ORDER NO. 2**
This change order is issued to extend the
Period of Performance through September 30,
2024 and increase the Purchase Order total by
$24,631.25 for the attached Scope of Work changes

THIS ORDER WAS PLACED WITH
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc.
by  Mike Grahek  on  4/22/22  by  Email to:
tcwells@irt-inc.com

SUBMIT ALL INVOICES TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER ABOVE, OR VIA EMAIL TO
uaf-ofa-ap@alaska.edu.

Brent Sheets (907-750-0650)
Email: bjsheets@alaska.edu

Derek Miller (907-474-6644)
Email: derek.miller@alaska.edu

Alexis Bystedt (907-474-7728)
Email: aabystedt@alaska.edu

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Consulting services, per
the attached Scope of Work, with the addition
of the following:
1. Lead the newly formed Alaska state CCUS
  workgroup on behalf of the University;
2. Complete a case study on CCUS applicabilty
  for a potential new power plant in Alaska to
  meet growing demand and as an alternative
  to dwindling Cook Inlet region natural gas
  supply;
3. Design Screening work on various Alaska
  basins to estimate CO2 storage capacity.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2023

      200,000.00

CONTINUED

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

25-AUG-2023 03:29:36 PM

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F881255-9C65-49CE-B8B3-42EA9105E610

August 25, 2023



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/24 Mike Grahek

2

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

alaska.edu/procurement/vendors"

  2

  3

RATE:
10/01/21 - 09/30/22: $100 per hour ($60,000)
10/01/22 - 09/30/23: $175 per hour ($140,000)

Estimated Travel, including airfare, hotel, ground
transportation, per diem and incidentals for
travel as pre-authorized by UAF INE.
**************************************************
UND Contract PCOR Partnership Initiative
CFDA: 81.089
Award: G-050-96 / FY20-XCL-226 *PASAA
**************************************************

This Purchase Order is funded by an external
agency grant or contract containing restrictive
billing provisions.  Therefore, invoice(s) for
supplies, equipment, or services must be submitted
within forty-five (45) days AFTER the delivery
date listed on this purchase order to be
considered for payment.  Failure to submit
invoice(s) in a timely manner may result in
non-payment due to the funding agency's
billing restrictions, in which case UAF shall not
be liable for payment.

Additional funding per Change Order #2

       25,000.00

       24,631.25

      249,631.25

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

25-AUG-2023 03:29:38 PM

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F881255-9C65-49CE-B8B3-42EA9105E610

August 25, 2023



2025 Yukon Drive, Suite 001 
PO Box 757940, Fairbanks, AK 
99775-7940 

 

Telephone: (907) 474-7315 
Fax: (907) 474-7720 

 

 

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS 

MODIFICATION TO CONTRACT P0557843 

INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES INC 

 

CONTRACT NO.: P0557843    MODIFICATION NO. 1 

DATED: APRIL 22, 2022     EFFECTIVE DATE: AUGUST 25, 2023 

 

ISSUED TO:      ISSUED BY: 

 

INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES INC UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS 

300 UNION BLVD SUITE 400    PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS  

LAKEWOOD CO 80228     PO BOX 757940 

       FAIRBANKS, AK 99775-7940  

 

 

1. THIS MODIFICATION IS ISSUED TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT BY $24,631.25 FROM 

$225,000.00 TO $249,631.25 TO AD THE TASKS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED SCOPE OF 

WORK. 

 

2. THE PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE OF THIS CONTRACT IS EXTENDED THROUGH 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024. THE CONTRACT PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE IS OCTOBER 1, 2021 

THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024. 

 

3. ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF P0557843 REMAIN 

UNCHANGED. 

 
INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES INC UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA  

       
___________________________________   ___________________________________ 

Signature      Michael Houlihan    

      UA Contracting Officer 

 

___________________________________ 

Type/Print Name & Title 

 

___________________________________   ____________________________________ 

Date       Date 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C23FBD1B-2352-46AD-918D-C31D61F32B54

August 25, 2023

Joseph Dozzo President, IRT Inc.

August 25, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F881255-9C65-49CE-B8B3-42EA9105E610



* SOW:  Participate with the team writing a proposal in response to Funding Opportunity Notice Funding 

Opportunity Announcement (FOA) Number: DE-FOA-0002711, "Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL): 

Storage Validation and Testing (Section 40305): Carbon Storage Assurance Facility Enterprise 

(CarbonSAFE): Phases II, III, III.5, and IV" 

* Deliverable: Technical content for the proposal, developed jointly with the proposal writing team. The 

proposal writing team is composed of faculty from the University of Alaska Fairbanks, University of 

North Dakota, Advanced Resources International, and several vendors. IRT (Frank Paskvan) is a Reservoir 

Engineer whose role is to contribute to the Technical Volume of the proposal, participate in proposal 

writing meetings, and generally support UAF's Petroleum Development Lab by creating new content, 

reviewing and editing content by others, and enlisting the support of Chugach Electric and Hilcorp, lease 

holders and operators of the reservoir that is the primary target of the analysis proposed to DOE.  

* Budget: 140.75 hours @ $175/hour = $24,631.25 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C23FBD1B-2352-46AD-918D-C31D61F32B54DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F881255-9C65-49CE-B8B3-42EA9105E610



UA PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION – SUBAWARD/SUBCONTRACT/CONTRACT 
1. No Cost Extension (NCE) – no money to be added:

I hereby request a NCE to No. UA  funded by
PO No.:  through the date of
Reason for NCE: "prime award extended " or "additional time needed" is not an acceptable response

2. Increase – Period of Performance (POP) may or may not be extended, please specify:
I hereby  request an increase to No. 
through the date of
 Reason  for Inc rease –  Funding  year OR  Additional funds needed for: 
Change in scope MUST have updated SOW attached.

3. Decrease ‐ If decrease is related to early termination of an agreement, state so in your response.
I hereby request a decrease to No. UA                                                              funded by
PO No.     in the amount of
Reason for decrease: Must include revised deliverables and updated SOW.

4. Is modification for a SUBAWARD under a Prime Award subject to 2 CFR Part

200 (UG)?             Yes  No

Accounting Line:  

*The original fund/org/acct will be used unless otherwise specified.

Submission:
All modifications to subawards shall be emailed to Maren Savage (mosavage@alaska.edu) and cc Michelle Littell
(mlittell2@alaska.edu).
All other modifications to subcontracts or contracts shall be emailed to the Issuing Contract Officer.

Include Request for Mod and both the UAF No. and PO No. in the subject line of the email.

Version Dated 
12.13.2019 

         funded by PO No.  
in the amount of

Fund Org Acct Act Code Amount



 
UAF PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SERVICES 

UNAUTHORIZED PURCHASE APPROVAL FORM 

TO:  John Hebard, Director _______________________  
 UAF Procurement & Contract Services OK to Pay Date 

THRU: ____________________________________  Dean/Director 

 ____________________________________  
 Signature Date 

FROM: ____________________________________  Responsible Party 

 ____________________________________  
 Signature Date 

SUBJECT: Approval of Unauthorized Purchase – PR No. ___________________  

VENDOR: ______________________________ AMOUNT: _____________________  

Responsible Party:  Please explain circumstances which resulted in unauthorized purchase.  
Attach additional documentation, if necessary: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Complete form with explanation of reasons for unauthorized purchase and obtain 

required signatures. 
2. Enter Purchase Requisition into Banner. 
3. Forward form and related backup to UAF P&CS for review and approval. 
4. Completed form must be received by P&CS before unauthorized purchase can be 

approved. 

Derek Miller

Crystal Mailloux

International Reservoir 
Technologies

$75,000.00

International Reservoir Technologies (IRT) received a verbal authorization to 
proceed from UAF's prime in September 2021. Acting on the verbal authorization, 
IRT began work in October 2021. UAF began putting together the request for 
procurement and approval in late October and received official approval to issue a 
back-dated the agreement to IRT in late March 2022.

R0332684

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A322767-48D5-4258-B052-E8830A5B8761

April 22, 2022

April 22, 2022



������������	�
� �
��������������

���������������������������� !��"����!#��$������"����!%"������&�!�'"�(�)'*����$�������)'+)'*,�-.���/���)'+)'*0)'+)'*,�-)'+1 %��

23�4567689�:;<=6>;�4?�>@;�A36>;B�C>8>;=�D4E;F3G;3>H;F;I=�@4:�J4K�L34:MNO�PQRS�T�USV�QWSXYZ[PNV�\�]̂_S�̀WSXYZ[SQXaP 299�b4FB=;cDc�defegfhfifhjklmno�pkqrstq jlukv�jklmnokq[SWSaY�wNxQ̂Uyzt{t|�}z~�m�lt{�zẀW��UŶY���U�NXxQŶNU�UŶŶSZŵZQZYSX��SZ�NUZS��S�̂ZYX��SZ�NUẐ�̂ŴY��\��OQŴ�̂aQŶNU��aWOẐNUZ�̂WYSX����k|��mv�jklmno�4F�G4F;�63?4FG8>643�43�@4:�>4�K=;�4KF�L;J:4FB�=;8F7@��E6=6>�4KF�@;9��DK6B;j{��sk�jklmno jklmno�yv{t�m23J�b4FB=



������������	�
� �
��������������

���������������������������� !��"����!#��$������"����!%"������&�!�'"�(�)'*����$�������)'+)'*,�-.���/���)'+)'*0)'+)'*,�-)'+1 ���

234546789:4583;4:4<=
>??�@8AB=2C:94�DEA:=FFGHG�IJKLMNOPQR�;S54E�T8AUVWXYZ[X\YW]X\̂�[Z_Z[̀]W[�YZabX]̂]cWZ_�WXdV
>945eFf g3:945eF [hihjkl�mnopqrs�tluvwx8<A�=F:A9E�B5B�384�AF4<A3�:36�AF=<?4=�y8A�:945eF�AF98AB=G@8<?B�68<�?5zF�48�539?<BF�53:945eF�AF98AB=�53�68<A�=F:A9E�AF=<?4={|rn}pq�~vnpo~�r�l��np�
]����h�i�jh]������j�h�i



������������	�
� �
��������������

���������������������������� !��"����!#��$������"����!%"������&�!�'"�(�)'*����$�������)'+)'*,�-.���/���)'+)'*0)'+)'*,�-)'+1 ���

234565789:8;3<7=�>7=?567@ABACDE�FACGHIAJ�KLMHBHJNCDNHOB PQRS�RS�T�UVWV�XYZY[T\�WY[]R̂YS�_̀aRZRSb[TbRcZdỲY[T\�Xc]Y[ZaYZb�̂caefbY[�SgSbYa�bQTb�RS�hijkjiilmlKn�oFp�jqnrsh�PQRS�SgSbYa�RS�SftuŶb�bcacZRbc[RZvV�wZ̀R]R̀fT\S�xcfZ̀�eY[xc[aRZvfZTfbQc[RyỲ�T̂bR]RbRYS�T[Y�SftuŶb�bc�̀RŜRe\RZT[gT̂bRcZ�RẐ\f̀RZv�̂[RaRZT\�e[cSŶfbRcZV



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/23 Mike Grahek

1

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  1

       **CHANGE ORDER NO. 1**

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT
OF THE PURCHASE ORDER BY $150,000, FROM $75,000 TO
$225,000, TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE TO
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, AND TO ADD THE TASKS OUTLINED
BELOW TO THE SCOPE OF WORK.

Contact: Tami Wells

THIS ORDER WAS PLACED WITH
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc.
by  Mike Grahek  on  4/22/22  by  Email to:
tcwells@irt-inc.com

SUBMIT ALL INVOICES TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER ABOVE, OR VIA EMAIL TO
uaf-ofa-ap@alaska.edu.

Brent Sheets (907-750-0650)
Email: bjsheets@alaska.edu

Derek Miller (907-474-6644)
Email: derek.miller@alaska.edu

Alexis Bystedt (907-474-7728)
Email: aabystedt@alaska.edu

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Consulting services, per
the attached Scope of Work, with the addition
of the following:
1. Lead the newly formed Alaska state CCUS
  workgroup on behalf of the University;
2. Complete a case study on CCUS applicabilty
  for a potential new power plant in Alaska to
  meet growing demand and as an alternative
  to dwindling Cook Inlet region natural gas
  supply;
3. Design Screening work on various Alaska

      200,000.00

CONTINUED

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

Not Applicable

23-SEP-2022 05:06:22 PM

September 23, 2022



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/23 Mike Grahek

2

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  2

  basins to estimate CO2 storage capacity.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2023

RATE:
10/01/21 - 09/30/22: $100 per hour ($60,000)
10/01/22 - 09/30/23: $175 per hour ($140,000)

Estimated Travel, including airfare, hotel, ground
transportation, per diem and incidentals for
travel as pre-authorized by UAF INE.
**************************************************
UND Contract PCOR Partnership Initiative
CFDA: 81.089
Award: G-050-96 / FY20-XCL-226 *PASAA
**************************************************

This Purchase Order is funded by an external
agency grant or contract containing restrictive
billing provisions.  Therefore, invoice(s) for
supplies, equipment, or services must be submitted
within forty-five (45) days AFTER the delivery
date listed on this purchase order to be
considered for payment.  Failure to submit
invoice(s) in a timely manner may result in
non-payment due to the funding agency's
billing restrictions, in which case UAF shall not
be liable for payment.

       25,000.00

      225,000.00

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

Not Applicable

23-SEP-2022 05:06:24 PM

September 23, 2022



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/23 Mike Grahek

1

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  1

       **CHANGE ORDER NO. 1**

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT
OF THE PURCHASE ORDER BY $150,000, FROM $75,000 TO
$225,000, TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE TO
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, AND TO ADD THE TASKS OUTLINED
BELOW TO THE SCOPE OF WORK.

Contact: Tami Wells

THIS ORDER WAS PLACED WITH
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc.
by  Mike Grahek  on  4/22/22  by  Email to:
tcwells@irt-inc.com

SUBMIT ALL INVOICES TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER ABOVE, OR VIA EMAIL TO
uaf-ofa-ap@alaska.edu.

Brent Sheets (907-750-0650)
Email: bjsheets@alaska.edu

Derek Miller (907-474-6644)
Email: derek.miller@alaska.edu

Alexis Bystedt (907-474-7728)
Email: aabystedt@alaska.edu

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Consulting services, per
the attached Scope of Work, with the addition
of the following:
1. Lead the newly formed Alaska state CCUS
  workgroup on behalf of the University;
2. Complete a case study on CCUS applicabilty
  for a potential new power plant in Alaska to
  meet growing demand and as an alternative
  to dwindling Cook Inlet region natural gas
  supply;
3. Design Screening work on various Alaska

      200,000.00

CONTINUED

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

Not Applicable

23-SEP-2022 05:06:22 PM



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/23 Mike Grahek

2

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  2

  basins to estimate CO2 storage capacity.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2023

RATE:
10/01/21 - 09/30/22: $100 per hour ($60,000)
10/01/22 - 09/30/23: $175 per hour ($140,000)

Estimated Travel, including airfare, hotel, ground
transportation, per diem and incidentals for
travel as pre-authorized by UAF INE.
**************************************************
UND Contract PCOR Partnership Initiative
CFDA: 81.089
Award: G-050-96 / FY20-XCL-226 *PASAA
**************************************************

This Purchase Order is funded by an external
agency grant or contract containing restrictive
billing provisions.  Therefore, invoice(s) for
supplies, equipment, or services must be submitted
within forty-five (45) days AFTER the delivery
date listed on this purchase order to be
considered for payment.  Failure to submit
invoice(s) in a timely manner may result in
non-payment due to the funding agency's
billing restrictions, in which case UAF shall not
be liable for payment.

       25,000.00

      225,000.00

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

S

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

Not Applicable

23-SEP-2022 05:06:24 PM



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/22 Mike Grahek

1

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  1

  2

Contact: Tami Wells

THIS ORDER WAS PLACED WITH
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc.
by  Mike Grahek  on  4/22/22  by  Email to:
tcwells@irt-inc.com

SUBMIT ALL INVOICES TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER ABOVE, OR VIA EMAIL TO
uaf-ofa-ap@alaska.edu.

Brent Sheets (907-750-0650)
Email: bjsheets@alaska.edu

Derek Miller (907-474-6644)
Email: derek.miller@alaska.edu

Alexis Bystedt (907-474-7728)
Email: aabystedt@alaska.edu

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Consulting services, per
the attached Scope of Work.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2022

RATE: $100 per hour

Estimated Travel, including airfare, hotel, ground
transportation, per diem and incidentals for
travel as pre-authorized by UAF INE.
**************************************************
UND Contract PCOR Partnership Initiative
CFDA: 81.089
Award: G-050-96 / FY20-XCL-226 *PASAA
**************************************************

This Purchase Order is funded by an external
agency grant or contract containing restrictive

       60,000.00

       15,000.00

CONTINUED

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

22-APR-2022 05:03:48 PM

April 22, 2022



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/22 Mike Grahek

2

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

billing provisions.  Therefore, invoice(s) for
supplies, equipment, or services must be submitted
within forty-five (45) days AFTER the delivery
date listed on this purchase order to be
considered for payment.  Failure to submit
invoice(s) in a timely manner may result in
non-payment due to the funding agency's
billing restrictions, in which case UAF shall not
be liable for payment.

       75,000.00

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

22-APR-2022 05:03:49 PM



UAF	/	PCOR	2021—2022	CCUS	Project	Scope	of	Work	Document Page 1 
 

Frank Paskvan, International Reservoir Technologies Inc. 
Scope of Work, Period of Performance: Oct 1, 2021, through Sept 30, 2022 

 
Introduction  
 
The PCOR Partnership—funded by the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) National Energy 
Technology Laboratory (NETL) through its Regional Carbon Sequestration Partnerships 
Initiative, the North Dakota Industrial Commission (NDIC), and partner organizations—is 
accelerating the commercial deployment of CCUS. The Energy & Environmental Research 
Center (EERC) leads the Plains CO2 Reduction (PCOR) Partnership with support from the 
University of Wyoming and the University of Alaska Fairbanks. 
 
The PCOR Partnership is addressing regional capture, transport, use, and storage challenges 
facing commercial CCUS deployment by focusing on: 

 STRENGTHENING	the technical foundation for geologic CO2 storage and enhanced oil 
recovery.	

 IMPROVING	application of monitoring technologies.	
 PROMOTING	integration between capture, transportation, use, and storage industries.		
 PROVIDING	scientific support to regulators and policy makers.	
 ADVANCING	capture technologies.	
 FACILITATING	regulatory frameworks.	

 
The PCOR Partnership currently includes over two hundred businesses and institutions. 
Further information can be found at https://undeerc.org/pcor/Partnership.aspx  
 
 
Project contact information: 
 
EERC / PCOR:   
 

Kevin Connors     
Principal Policy & Regulatory Strategist, EERC  

kconnors@undeerc.org  
 
UAF: 
 

Brent Sheets 
Director, Petroleum Development Lab 
Institute of Northern Engineering 
Brent.Sheets@alaska.edu 
 
Frank Paskvan  
UAF Associate Researcher 
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc. 

Frank.Paskvan@gmail.com 



UAF	/	PCOR	2021—2022	CCUS	Project	Scope	of	Work	Document Page 2 
 

Tasks and Deliverables (which may evolve as the project progresses): 
 

A. In consultation with the PI, Kevin Connors, prepare a report identifying key policy 
issues that must be addressed to bring clarity to Alaska’s oil and gas industry with 
respect to CCUS. This effort will require engaging Alaska’s oil and gas industry, State 
agencies (esp. AOGCC, DNR, ADEC, the Administration, and possibly legislators), 
Native Corporations and other NGOs, and federal agencies such as BOEM in the case 
of offshore fields outside of Alaska state waters. In addition to addressing regulatory 
aspects, the report will identify techno-economic elements required for the oil and 
gas industry to create a business model that includes tax policy, incentive programs, 
and addresses long-term liability issues.  This report will serve as a “roadmap” for 
deploying commercial CCUS in Alaska.  
 
Deliverable: topical report: “A roadmap for deploying commercial CCUS in Alaska.” 

 
B. Identify and rank the top potential CCUS projects within Alaska including data from 

the WESTCARB study 1  and Geosciences	 CO2 EOR in Alaska	 article 2 . Generate 
business cases illustrating how existing tax policies and incentive programs affect 
the economics of prospective CCUS projects (e.g. 45Q, EOR investment tax credits, 
etc.); or, if illustrating a contemplated change in the regulatory or tax environment, 
frame alternative business case(s) to evaluate how those changes may accelerate 
commercial CCUS deployment in Alaska. Challenges expected in Alaska may include 
mitigating damage to permafrost during CCUS operations, mitigating CO2-related 
corrosion in existing infrastructure, avoiding CO2 hydrate (clathrate) formation in 
wells, flow lines, and facilities, CO2 phase transitions in wells, flow lines, and 
facilities, as well as MRV planning with the scale and complexity of the Prudhoe Bay 
infrastructure. Regarding the Geosciences article, provide feedback to authors and 
facilitate its republication as a PCOR product. 
 
Deliverables: Case study report focused on CCUS opportunities in Alaska, and 
republication of Geosciences article via PCOR.  

 
C. Support the PCOR mission by participating in “Regulatory Roundup,” “Annual 

Membership Meetings,” and other web-based or in-person meetings, as appropriate. 
As requested, facilitate in-state conferences/meetings to share information and elicit 
stakeholder input as it relates to CCUS within Alaska. Materials for these meetings 
including special topic reports will be generated, as appropriate or as requested.  

 
Deliverables: Miscellaneous meeting materials, as necessary including meeting 
notes, special topic reports, presentation slides, etc. 

                                                        
1 Shellenbaum, D.P., and Clough, J.G. 2010. Alaska Geologic Carbon Sequestration Potential 
Estimate: Screening Saline Basins and Refining Coal Estimates: California Energy Commission.  
2 Dogah, B., Atashbari, V., Ahmadi, M., Sheets, B., Enhanced Oil Recovery Using CO2 in Alaska. 
Geosciences	2021, 11, 98. https:// doi.org/10.3390/geosciences11020098  
 





SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/22 Mike Grahek

1

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

 SVC

 SVC

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

  1

  2

Contact: Tami Wells

THIS ORDER WAS PLACED WITH
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc.
by  Mike Grahek  on  4/22/22  by  Email to:
tcwells@irt-inc.com

SUBMIT ALL INVOICES TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER ABOVE, OR VIA EMAIL TO
uaf-ofa-ap@alaska.edu.

Brent Sheets (907-750-0650)
Email: bjsheets@alaska.edu

Derek Miller (907-474-6644)
Email: derek.miller@alaska.edu

Alexis Bystedt (907-474-7728)
Email: aabystedt@alaska.edu

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: Consulting services, per
the attached Scope of Work.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2022

RATE: $100 per hour

Estimated Travel, including airfare, hotel, ground
transportation, per diem and incidentals for
travel as pre-authorized by UAF INE.
**************************************************
UND Contract PCOR Partnership Initiative
CFDA: 81.089
Award: G-050-96 / FY20-XCL-226 *PASAA
**************************************************

This Purchase Order is funded by an external
agency grant or contract containing restrictive

       60,000.00

       15,000.00

CONTINUED

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

22-APR-2022 05:03:48 PM



SHIP TO:

SEND ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY OF INVOICE

Vendor ID NO:

Page ____

PURCHASE ORDER
NO. DATE:______________

THIS NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES,
CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

Procurement Officer                                                                   Date

PURCHASE AUTHORIZED ONLY WHEN SIGNED ABOVE BY THE AUTHORIZED AGENT.

"Unless otherwise superseded, vendor shall comply with University of Alaska Terms and
Conditions of Purchase Order, located at

SHIP VIA

DELIVERY DATE

F.O.B. TERMS

BUYER NAME

TERMS

PO Code:

  ITEM
  NO.

                                                                 DESCRIPTION      QUANTITY    UNIT                 UNIT PRICE              EXTENDED PRICE

TOTAL

31286564

P0557843

09/30/22 Mike Grahek

2

04/22/22

Not Applicable Net 30

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SVCS
PO BOX 757940
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7940

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 757920
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-7920

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7315 907)474-7720

evi_fpapord 3.1

www.alaska.edu/swproc/downloads/terms.pdf"

billing provisions.  Therefore, invoice(s) for
supplies, equipment, or services must be submitted
within forty-five (45) days AFTER the delivery
date listed on this purchase order to be
considered for payment.  Failure to submit
invoice(s) in a timely manner may result in
non-payment due to the funding agency's
billing restrictions, in which case UAF shall not
be liable for payment.

       75,000.00

   TIN #92-6000147
   Tax Exempt No A-125217

TO: INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES IN
300 UNION BLVD  STE 400
LAKEWOOD CO 80228

INSTITUTE NORTHERN ENGINEERING
ELIF  240
PO BOX 755910
1764 TANANA LOOP
FAIRBANKS AK 99775-5910

MILLER FOR SHEETS

Tele: ( Fax: (907)474-7031 907)474-7046

22-APR-2022 05:03:49 PM



UAF	/	PCOR	2021—2022	CCUS	Project	Scope	of	Work	Document Page 1 
 

Frank Paskvan, International Reservoir Technologies Inc. 
Scope of Work, Period of Performance: Oct 1, 2021, through Sept 30, 2022 

 
Introduction  
 
The PCOR Partnership—funded by the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) National Energy 
Technology Laboratory (NETL) through its Regional Carbon Sequestration Partnerships 
Initiative, the North Dakota Industrial Commission (NDIC), and partner organizations—is 
accelerating the commercial deployment of CCUS. The Energy & Environmental Research 
Center (EERC) leads the Plains CO2 Reduction (PCOR) Partnership with support from the 
University of Wyoming and the University of Alaska Fairbanks. 
 
The PCOR Partnership is addressing regional capture, transport, use, and storage challenges 
facing commercial CCUS deployment by focusing on: 

 STRENGTHENING	the technical foundation for geologic CO2 storage and enhanced oil 
recovery.	

 IMPROVING	application of monitoring technologies.	
 PROMOTING	integration between capture, transportation, use, and storage industries.		
 PROVIDING	scientific support to regulators and policy makers.	
 ADVANCING	capture technologies.	
 FACILITATING	regulatory frameworks.	

 
The PCOR Partnership currently includes over two hundred businesses and institutions. 
Further information can be found at https://undeerc.org/pcor/Partnership.aspx  
 
 
Project contact information: 
 
EERC / PCOR:   
 

Kevin Connors     
Principal Policy & Regulatory Strategist, EERC  

kconnors@undeerc.org  
 
UAF: 
 

Brent Sheets 
Director, Petroleum Development Lab 
Institute of Northern Engineering 
Brent.Sheets@alaska.edu 
 
Frank Paskvan  
UAF Associate Researcher 
International Reservoir Technologies, Inc. 

Frank.Paskvan@gmail.com 



UAF	/	PCOR	2021—2022	CCUS	Project	Scope	of	Work	Document Page 2 
 

Tasks and Deliverables (which may evolve as the project progresses): 
 

A. In consultation with the PI, Kevin Connors, prepare a report identifying key policy 
issues that must be addressed to bring clarity to Alaska’s oil and gas industry with 
respect to CCUS. This effort will require engaging Alaska’s oil and gas industry, State 
agencies (esp. AOGCC, DNR, ADEC, the Administration, and possibly legislators), 
Native Corporations and other NGOs, and federal agencies such as BOEM in the case 
of offshore fields outside of Alaska state waters. In addition to addressing regulatory 
aspects, the report will identify techno-economic elements required for the oil and 
gas industry to create a business model that includes tax policy, incentive programs, 
and addresses long-term liability issues.  This report will serve as a “roadmap” for 
deploying commercial CCUS in Alaska.  
 
Deliverable: topical report: “A roadmap for deploying commercial CCUS in Alaska.” 

 
B. Identify and rank the top potential CCUS projects within Alaska including data from 

the WESTCARB study 1  and Geosciences	 CO2 EOR in Alaska	 article 2 . Generate 
business cases illustrating how existing tax policies and incentive programs affect 
the economics of prospective CCUS projects (e.g. 45Q, EOR investment tax credits, 
etc.); or, if illustrating a contemplated change in the regulatory or tax environment, 
frame alternative business case(s) to evaluate how those changes may accelerate 
commercial CCUS deployment in Alaska. Challenges expected in Alaska may include 
mitigating damage to permafrost during CCUS operations, mitigating CO2-related 
corrosion in existing infrastructure, avoiding CO2 hydrate (clathrate) formation in 
wells, flow lines, and facilities, CO2 phase transitions in wells, flow lines, and 
facilities, as well as MRV planning with the scale and complexity of the Prudhoe Bay 
infrastructure. Regarding the Geosciences article, provide feedback to authors and 
facilitate its republication as a PCOR product. 
 
Deliverables: Case study report focused on CCUS opportunities in Alaska, and 
republication of Geosciences article via PCOR.  

 
C. Support the PCOR mission by participating in “Regulatory Roundup,” “Annual 

Membership Meetings,” and other web-based or in-person meetings, as appropriate. 
As requested, facilitate in-state conferences/meetings to share information and elicit 
stakeholder input as it relates to CCUS within Alaska. Materials for these meetings 
including special topic reports will be generated, as appropriate or as requested.  

 
Deliverables: Miscellaneous meeting materials, as necessary including meeting 
notes, special topic reports, presentation slides, etc. 

                                                        
1 Shellenbaum, D.P., and Clough, J.G. 2010. Alaska Geologic Carbon Sequestration Potential 
Estimate: Screening Saline Basins and Refining Coal Estimates: California Energy Commission.  
2 Dogah, B., Atashbari, V., Ahmadi, M., Sheets, B., Enhanced Oil Recovery Using CO2 in Alaska. 
Geosciences	2021, 11, 98. https:// doi.org/10.3390/geosciences11020098  
 





Michael Grahek II <megrahekii@alaska.edu>

Fwd: Request for Mod: P0557843 IRT (Paskvan)

Alexis Bystedt <aabystedt@alaska.edu> Mon, Sep 19, 2022 at 10:15 AM
To: Michael Grahek <megrahekii@alaska.edu>

Hi Mike,

I used the RSF that was submitted in February, and included the additional 150K. Brent approved the additional
funds and signed again below the original signatures. Let me know if a new RSF is preferred.

Thank you,

Lexi

On Sat, Sep 17, 2022 at 1:27 PM Michael Grahek <megrahekii@alaska.edu> wrote:
Hi Lexi,

Because this extension pushes the total amount of the contract well over the $100K threshold for professional
services, we will need some additional documentation.  If you can please have the PI complete the attached
certification form, I should be able to process a change order  fairly quickly.  If you have any questions, please let
me know.

Thanks!

Mike

On Tue, Sep 13, 2022 at 3:05 PM Alexis Bystedt <aabystedt@alaska.edu> wrote:
Hello Mike,

Please see attached request for mod for IRT.

Thank you,

Lex

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Crystal Mailloux <cmmailloux@alaska.edu>
Date: Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 9:03 AM
Subject: Request for Mod: P0557843 IRT (Paskvan)
To: Lexi Bystedt <aabystedt@alaska.edu>

Good Morning Lexi,
Please submit the attached request to extend and increase our PO with IRT/Frank Paskvan.

Thanks!
Crystal

--
Crystal Mailloux, CRA
Grant Manager
UAF Institute of Northern Engineering
907-474-1929

--
Alexis Bystedt



Procurement Coordinator
Institute of Northern Engineering
College of Engineering & Mines
University of Alaska Fairbanks
907.474.7728
she/her/hers

--
Michael Grahek, C.P.M.
Sr. Contracting Officer
University of Alaska
PO Box 757940
Fairbanks, AK 99775-7940
Tel.: (907) 474-6018
Fax: (907) 474-7720

--
Alexis Bystedt

Procurement Coordinator
Institute of Northern Engineering
College of Engineering & Mines
University of Alaska Fairbanks
907.474.7728
she/her/hers

P0557843 - IRT - Sheets - RSF - Signed.pdf
213K


	P0557843 CO#2
	G13031-IRT-P0557843-RequestForMod-20230815
	UAF PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SERVICES
	Untitled

	G13031-IRT_Unauthorized_Purc R0332684
	INTERNATIONAL RESERVOIR TECHNOLOGIES INSAM
	P0557843
	P0557843 Change Order No. 1 Signed
	P0557843 Change Order No. 1
	P0557843 Signed
	P0557843
	UA Mail - Fwd_ Request for Mod_ P0557843 IRT (Paskvan)


	End Date NCE only: 
	NCE Reason: 
	Sub or Contract No: 
	Purchase Order NO: P0557843
	End Date NCEincrease: 
	Amount to be added: 24631.25
	year  x of total: 
	Increase Justification: * SOW:  Participate with the team writing a proposal in response to Funding Opportunity Notice Funding Opportunity Announcement (FOA) Number: DE-FOA-0002711, "Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL): Storage Validation and Testing (Section 40305): Carbon Storage Assurance Facility Enterprise (CarbonSAFE): Phases II, III, III.5, and IV"
* Deliverable: Technical content for the proposal, developed jointly with the proposal writing team. The proposal writing team is composed of faculty from the University of Alaska Fairbanks, University of North Dakota, Advanced Resources International, and several vendors. IRT (Frank Paskvan) is a Reservoir Engineer whose role is to contribute to the Technical Volume of the proposal, participate in proposal writing meetings, and generally support UAF's Petroleum Development Lab by creating new content, reviewing and editing content by others, and enlisting the support of Chugach Electric and Hilcorp, lease holders and operators of the reservoir that is the primary target of the analysis proposed to DOE. 
* Budget: 140.75 hours @ $175/hour = $24,631.25
	Amount to be reduced: 
	Decrease Justification: 
	Group5: Off
	Fund: 103010
	org: 67052
	account: 3005
	Activity Code: 
	Amount: 
	Fund2: 
	org2: 
	account2: 
	Activity Code2: 
	amount 2: 


